
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 17 June 2022 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 

 

Business 

 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2022 are attached for approval, together with 
the Action List. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Ed O'Malley (Pages 11 - 126) 

 
5   Anti-Social Behaviour Review - Peter Wright (Pages 127 - 130) 

 
6   Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman / Lynn Wilson (Pages 131 - 

140) 
 

7   Gateshead Health Protection Board - Marc Hopkinson (Pages 141 - 146) 

 
8   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan / All  

 
 Assurance Items  

 
9   Better Care Fund End of Year Return - John Costello (Pages 147 - 148) 

 
10   Family Hubs Programme - Terms of Reference and Governance (Pages 149 - 154) 

 
11   Updates from Board Members  

 
11a Progress Update on Implementation Plan for Health & Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 

155 - 160) 

 
12   A.O.B  

 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 9 June 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday, 29 April 2022 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Lynne Caffrey 
Councillor Leigh Kirton 

Gateshead Council (Chair) 
Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 

 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 

 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:    John Costello   Gateshead Council 

   Yvonne Ormston   Gateshead Health FT 
   Nicola Allen   CBC Health Federation 

   Louise Sweeney   Gateshead Council 
   Claire Wheatley   Northumbria Police 

   Dan Jackson   ICS 
   Vicky Sibson   Gateshead Council 
   Joanna Clark   Gateshead Health FT 

   Lynn Wilson   Gateshead Council/CCG 
   Saira Park    LSCB 

   Anneliese Hutchinson  Gateshead Council 
 
 
HW322 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Gannon, Siobhan 
O’Neil, Steph Downey, Stephen Kirk and Steve Thomas. 
  

The Chair welcomed Clare Wheatly from Northumbria Police and Dan Jackson from 
the ICS as guests to the meeting. 

 
HW323 MINUTES  

 

 The Board noted that a task and finish group would be set up by Louise Sweeney to 
develop the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Plan; the Board were 

advised that an invitation to contribute would be sent. It was agreed that an update 
on progress made would be reported back at the June Board meeting. 
  

It was also noted that Joanna Clark of the Gateshead Health Foundation Trust had 
attended the previous meeting but that this had not been recorded; this record is to 

be updated online. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

  
Noting the above, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 April 2022 were 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

HW324 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HW325 UPDATE ON ICS DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLICATIONS FOR PLACE SYSTEMS - 
DAN JACKSON  
 

The Board received a presentation providing an update on ICS development. The 
Board were provided with a summary of the four main aims of ICBs in addition to an 

overview of the ICS architecture. 
 
From the presentation, the Board noted information relating to the development of 

the Integrated Care Board, this included membership, functions and delegations to 
place. The ICS fo
[...]
NE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN / LYNN WILSON  

 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response 

and vaccine rollout in Gateshead. 
  
The Board were advised that ONS data suggests that cases in England are reducing 

but that at a local level there are increases. It was however highlighted that there is 
an expectation that local case data could be unreliable due to a national policy 

change in testing. 
  
It was reported that the vaccine rollout in children has started with uptake being 

higher than expected; the Board were also advised that the spring booster 
programme had gone well despite supply issues. 

  
It was acknowledged that there are still pressures on local hospital and GP services; 
particularly with delays to discharges and ambulance waiting times. 

  
From the presentation, the Board were advised that the final phase of the regional 

campaign against Covid-19 ends 30
th

 April 2022. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i) The Board noted the update. 
 
 

Page 6



 

HW328 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  
 

 The Board received an update on the Gateshead Cares System Board. 
  

From the presentation it was reported that there had been a successful development 

session for the System Board on 31
st

 March with Sam Allen CX of Northeast and 

Cumbria ICS and other guests in attendance. It was highlighted that there had been 

a focus on a report-out by team members on progress in taking forward key 
programmes of work in addition to discussions around feedback from patients and 

staff. The Board were also advised that there had been a review of work 
programmes for 2022/23. 
  

The Board received a summary of programme areas, this included children and 
young people and adults/older people. From the presentation it was noted that each 

programme area would address health inequalities, prevention, integrated pathways 
and evaluating outcomes. 
  

An overview of cross system workstreams that will help
[...]
ww.nhsbsa.nhs.uk/access-our-data-products/epact2
https://www.nhsbsa.nhs.uk/access-our-data-products/epact2
https://shapeatlas.net/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2019
https://psnc.org.uk/psncs-work/website/
https://psnc.org.uk/psncs-work/website/
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng67
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/nhs-health-check-programme-review
https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/18685/Strategic-Housing-Land-Availability-Assessment-SHLAA
https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/article/18685/Strategic-Housing-Land-Availability-Assessment-SHLAA


 1 

 

Item 4 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

17
th

 June 2022 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022  

 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on the draft Pharmaceutical 

Needs Assessment 2022 prior to public consultation. 
 
How does the report support Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy? 
 

2. The development and publication of a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a 

statutory responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board under the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012. 

 
Background 
 

3. The purpose of the PNA is twofold:  

a. To determine if there are sufficient community pharmacies to meet the 

needs of the population of Gateshead. 

b. To determine other services which could be delivered by community 

pharmacies to meet the identified health needs of the population. 

 

4. A PNA describes the population’s health needs and the pharmaceutical services 
which exist or could be commissioned to address these. It is also used to identify any 
gaps in pharmaceutical services which could be filled by new community 

pharmacies. The previous PNA was produced and implemented in 2018 with the 
requirement that the HWB must publish a statement of its revised assessment within 

3 years of publication. This was extended by a further 18 months because of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

5. The attached draft PNA has been developed through a steering group including 
representatives from the Council’s Public Health team, the CCG, the Local Medical 

and Pharmaceutical Committees, and Healthwatch.   
 
6. The draft PNA highlights the provision of core and extended pharmacy services 

across Gateshead and makes a number of recommendations (Appendix 1).  It also 
reflects on progress on the recommendations from the 2018 report.  

 
7. There is a requirement for consultation on the PNA with relevant stakeholders 

(described in the report) for a minimum period of 60 days.   
 

 
 

Page 121



 2 

 
Proposal 

 

8. It is proposed that consultation on the draft PNA addresses the following questions: 
a. to consider whether there are sufficient community pharmacies to meet the 

needs of the population, and particularly whether this is the case in the 

East locality of the Borough; and;  

b. to consider whether other services could be delivered by community 

pharmacies.  

 

9. The consultation should last from 20 June to 18 August 2022, and the final PNA 
taking account of comments as appropriate would then be brought back to a meeting 
of the HWB before the end of September 2022 for approval. (Appendix 2) 

 
Recommendations 

 
10. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the proposed consultation on 

the draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 

 
11. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve the recommendations for 

inclusion within the PNA 2022 outlined in Appendix 1.  
 
 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Edward O’Malley, Public Health Intelligence Lead, Gateshead Council, 

edwardomalley@gateshead.gov.uk 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 122



 3 

App
[...]
hom NHS England has made arrangements 
for the provision of any local pharmaceutical services. 

 

• Newcastle Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

• Gateshead Healthwatch 
 
• Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust, and Northumberland, Tyne & Wear 

Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 

• NHS England 
 
• Neighbouring HWBs in Newcastle, Durham, Gateshead, South Tyneside and 

Sunderland. 
 

• General Practitioners 
 
• ICS 

 
• Letters will be sent to all consultees informing them of the web site address which 

contained the draft PNA document. 
 
• Additionally, comments from the public will be sought via the Council’s on-line 

consultation portal. 
 

Three specific consultation questions will be asked: 
 

a. whether there are sufficient community pharmacies to meet the needs of the 

population; and  
b. whether other services could be delivered by community pharmacies.  

c. Do you feel that the information is a good reflection of the current pharmaceutical 
provision in Gateshead? 

 

Respondents can also offer other comments. 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 

 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

17 June 2022 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Anti-social Behaviour Review 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

 

1. To inform the Health & Wellbeing Board on a review being undertaken into anti-
social behaviour (ASB) in Gateshead. 

 
How does the report support Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy? 
 

2. Gateshead’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy recognises that our health and 
wellbeing is influenced by where we live, and that the creation and development of 

sustainable places and communities is a key stratgic aim.  The Strategy sets out 
that to achieve this, we must promote community cohesion and the prevention of 
crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 
3. This report sets out the purpose of the ASB review, emerging findings, and the next 

steps. 
 

Background 

 

4. The impact of ASB is consistently evidenced in pub
[...]
e. A redesign on paper of a better way of working. 

Proposal 
 

13. A period within which the redesigned way of working is tested is now being 
planned.  This will involve the handling of new real cases for a period of around 4-6 

months using the redesigned method, to determine whether better outcomes can 
be achieved, by only doing the work that is of value.  This test phase will confirm 
what ‘roles’ are necessary to carry out the work, what measures are requried to 

evaluate impact, and how the method can be applied at scale. The expertise that is 
being assembled to carry out this test phase includes; 

 
a. Knowledge and experience of using the Council’s Tenancy Agreement to 

tackle ASB is currently being identified. 

 
b. Experience of using Council tools and powers and of tackling ASB 

associated with the private rented sector, is confirmed and in place. 
 

c. Mental Health expertise.  Dedicated mental health expertise is required for 

the test phase. Support from Mental Health Transformation programme is in 
place, funding is currently being identified.  

 
d. Experience of using Police tools and powers. A dedicated representative of 

Northumbria Police is confirmed and in place. 

 
e. Analytical Support, to track progress against purpose, create and use new 

measures, evaluate impact is confirmed and in place. 
 

f.       Knowledge of support services and third sector to identify and pull in 

support for individuals affected is currently being identified. 
 
Recommendations 

 
14. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to commit to support the ASB Review, 

and to receive progress reports where appropriate. 
 

 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Anna Tankerville (0191) 4332358 AnnaTankerville@Gateshead.Gov.UK 

 

  

Page 129

mailto:AnnaTankerville@Gateshead.Gov.UK


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT Covid 19 Control Plan May 22 
[...]
llowing this guidance and 

supporting employees to adhere to it providing a safe work environment. 

Extra guidance and precautions are in place for positive cases and contacts in health and social care 

settings, often these are based on internal risk assessments and occupational health guidance.  

Regional Health Protection Teams are also continuing to support local outbreaks in vulnerable settings.  In 

the case of a resurgence of the virus, a new variant or large outbreak Gateshead Council will work with the 

Health Protection Team to support a control response in line with their health protection responsibilities 

outlined in the constitution. In the case of a national resurgence, Gateshead Council will follow national 

guidance where required. 

Covid-19 Vaccination 

We know that the vaccine is effective at reducing the risk of mortality and hospitalisation from Covid. The 

oversight and implementation of the vaccine programme is led by the CCG, working with Primary Care 

Networks, GPs, the Gateshead Health NHS FT, other NHS bodies and the Council. A specific work 

programme has been established to achieve equitable uptake amongst the groups where low uptake is 

more likely.   

 

Since the beginning of the Cvoid-19 vaccination roll-out, Gateshead's system providers implemented five 

models to deliver the vaccine which ensured equitable access to all from the outset:  

1. Five local vaccination centres spread across the borough; using mid-size venues such as health 

centres and public buildings, led by general practice teams working together in already established 

primary care networks. Appointments were accessed either through the national booking service or 

via the patient's registered practice. Centre names; The Bede Centre, Birtley Medical Group, 

Blaydon, Felling Hub and Rawling Road Practice. 

2. Community pharmacies at Lobley Hill & Bensham offered vaccination appointments via the national 

booking service as well as walk-in appointments.  

3. A hub at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital ensured health and care staff and other priority workers 

could access the vaccine without delay. 

4. Mobile delivery of vaccines to people who are housebound or in care homes has been majority led 

by community nursing teams. During 2021/22 7,307 vaccinations were given to 3,181 care home 

residents and housebound patients. 

5. 'Pop-up’ sites using the Council's mobile vaccination unit successfully and frequently reached out to 

the borough's underserved communities and linked to high footfall areas such as Trinity Square, so 

people could access the vaccine without an appointment. These sessions were extremely popular, 

particularly with residents who ordinarily may not have taken the opportunity of the vaccine.   

 

The 2022 Spring booster programme is currently well underway in Gateshead, with the local vaccination 

sites and pharmacies noted above delivering to all eligible immunosuppressed residents and over 75-year-

olds, alongside frequent clinics for those aged 5 to 17 years too.   

The Public Health Team have worked with NHS partners to agree recurring vaccination 'pop-ups' in five 

areas which hold the lowest uptake across the borough (Saltwell, Leam Lane Estate, Wrekenton and 

Rowlands Gill) – the vaccination bus timetable will run weekly throughout May through to July.  

Page 133



DRAFT Covid 19 Control Plan May 22 V3   

4 
 

Throughout summer a scaled-down evergreen vaccination offer will be available at all sites and, if required, 

robust contingency plans are at hand to increase vaccination capacity at sites rapidly and effectively (e.g. 

extend operational hours/days).  

It is the JCVI's view that an Autumn 2022 programme of vaccinations will be indicated for persons who are 

at higher risk of severe COVID-19; such as those of older age and in clinical risk groups - precise details of 

this programme will be laid down over the coming months to enable operational plans to b
[...]
FT Covid 19 Control Plan May 22 V3   

10 
 

As the national measures for Covid have changed, the Grant and COMF funding streams have also 

ceased. 

 

Next Steps 

Moving forward we are still in the early stages of recovery from the pandemic, and as we move our 

response from a reactive stage to a recovery phase we need to ensure we continue to monitor closely the 

situation and be able to escalate/deescalate processes quickly. This document summarises the current 

provisions around outbreak management in line with national guidance and plans required for any future 

changes. 

 

Aside from outbreak response we also need to carefully plan and look to how we support recovery from 

Covid which has seen an increase in inequalities and exacerbation of many ongoing issues, such as the 

mental health crisis. The cost of living is also rising and is another key factor we need to consider in our 

Covid recovery, especially to those who are socially vulnerable.  Our public health team will work with the 

Council and system partners to address and support these issues with a shift of focus and resources into 

recovery rather than response. 

Page 140



 1 

 

Item 7 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Gateshead Health Protection Board  
 

 
Purpose of the Report  

1. To seek the views of the Health & Wellbeing Board on the way in which the 
Gateshead health protection system will provide leadership and ensure a 
coordinated and consistent approach to outbreak control, infection prevention and 

the treatment and management of disease. 
 
Background 
 

2. Throughout the Covid-19 Pandemic, from the first confirmed case in Gateshead in 

March 2019 to ‘Living with Covid’, the health protection system, under the 
governance of the Gateshead Outbreak Control Board has provided solid and 

consistent leadership to the local system on outbreak control, infection prevention, 
management and Covid-19 services. The Board has provided 
[...]
nue progress on developing an approach and 
plan for implementation: 

 Mapping to consider priorities and strategic work, delivery mechanisms and 
structures, actions, gaps 

 Development of cross-cutting implementation workstreams 

 Identification of leads / links / champions for key actions 

 Identification of short-, medium- and long-term priorities and actions 

 Development of a plan and approach to implementation 

 Monitoring, evaluation, learning and reporting 

 
The Implementation group has agreed to meet again in September to maintain progress 

and stakeholder engagement in this work. During this time, smaller working groups will 
meet to look at, and take forward, the steps and workstreams discussed above. 
 

5. Recommendations 

 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider the report and comment 
on approach suggested. 
 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Alice Wiseman 01914332777  
  

Page 160


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	4 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment - Ed O'Malley
	Item 4 - PNA HWBB June22 final

	5 Anti-Social Behaviour Review - Peter Wright
	6 Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman / Lynn Wilson
	7 Gateshead Health Protection Board - Marc Hopkinson
	9 Better Care Fund End of Year Return - John Costello
	10 Family Hubs Programme - Terms of Reference and Governance
	11a Progress Update on Implementation Plan for Health & Wellbeing Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 

 
Friday, 17 June 2022 

 
 

PRESENT Councillor Councillor Lynne Caffrey (Gateshead Council) (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Jennifer Reay Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael 

McNestry 

Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Pamela Burns Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:   

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Leigh Kirton, Councillor Bernadette Oliphant and Councillor 

Martin Gannon 
Lisa Goodwin 

 

 
HW332 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bernadette Oliphant, 
Councillor Leigh Kirton, Councillor Martin Gannon, Lisa Goodwin, Peter Udall and 

Siobhan O’Neill. 
 

HW333 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               The minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

(ii)              The Board noted the updates outlined in the Action List. 
 

HW334 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 RESOLVED: 

(i)               There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HW335 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT - ED O'MALLEY  

 

 The Board received a report seeking views on the draft Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment 2022 prior to public consultation. Also appended to the report was a 
copy of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022. 
  

It was reported that the development and publication of a PNA is a statutory 
responsibility of the Health and Wellbeing Board under the Health and Social Care 



 

Act 2012. It was also noted that the purpose of the PNA is twofold: 
  

 To determine if there are sufficient community pharmacies to meet the needs of the 
population of Gateshead. 

 To determine other services which could be delivered by community pharmacies to 
meet the identified health needs of the population. 

  

The Board were advised that there is a requirement for consultation on the PNA with 
relevant stakeholders for a minimum of 60 days; it was highlighted that the 
consultation on the draft PNA addresses the following questions: 

  
a)     To consider whether there is sufficient community pharmacies to meet the 

needs of the population, and particularly whether this is the case in the East 
locality of the Borough, and; 

b)     To consider whether other services could be delivered by community 

pharmacies. 
  

From the report, the Board noted that the consultation would take place from 20 
June 2022 to 18 August 2022 with the final PNA being presented for approval at a 
Board meeting before the end of September 2022. 

  
The Board noted concern about the lack of pharmacies in the west of Gateshead; an 

area of the borough where transport links are most limited and an increasing aging 
population. Concern was also noted that during the pandemic, some pharmacies 
had charged customers for their deliveries. 

  
A comment was made stating that Chopwell has an excellent independent pharmacy 

that is not open at weekends. It was noted that customers in this area would have to 
travel to Blaydon or the Metrocentre at weekends if they required a prescription and 
that this would come with expensive public transport costs. 

  
A further discussion took place on the expansion of new housing across Gateshead 

which is not being matched with increased GP or pharmacy provision. It was 
acknowledged that whilst distance-selling pharmacies are increasing in popularity 
there was a need for more services in the west. 

  
A suggestion was made that mobile pharmacies could help to bridge the gap in 

areas where there are fewer pharmacies; a comment was made stating that there 
are mobile banks, libraries and vaccination sites so the idea of a mobile pharmacy 
was not unrealistic. 

  
The Board also noted that the pharmacy network had been valuable to those in the 

community who were victims of domestic abuse as they were able to report their 
situations in private and access support. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board approved the proposed consultation on the draft PNA. 

(ii)              The Board approved the recommendations with additions for inclusion in 
the PNA 2022. 

(iii)            To bring an updated PNA to the September meeting of the Board 



 

  
 

HW336 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REVIEW - PETER WRIGHT  
 

 The Board received a report and presentation providing information on a review 
being undertaken into anti-social behaviour (ASB) in Gateshead. 
  

It was reported that Gateshead’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy recognises that 
health and wellbeing is influenced by where people live and that the creation and 

development of sustainable places and communities is a key strategic aim. 
  
The Board were advised that tackling ASB is a complex issue with expertise, 

responsibilities and powers shared across different agencies that take different 
approaches. It was noted that from 2021 the Gateshead Community Safety Board 

were supportive of a review of ASB services in Gateshead that would help services 
to better understand together how ASB is tackled in Gateshead. 
  

It was highlighted that a number of participants took part in the review, this included 
Children’s Early Help services, Northumbria Police and Housing Services. From the 

presentation, the Board were then provided with an overview of the review and a 
summary of findings. 
  

It was proposed that a period within which the redesigned way of working is tested is 
taken forward as planned. The Board were advised that this will involve the handling 

of real cases for a period of 4-6 months using the redesigned method to determine 
whether better outcomes can be achieved. From the report, the Board were also 
provided with a breakdown of the expertise that is being assembled to carry out the 

test phase. 
  

A comment was made suggesting that both residents, victims and ex-perpetrators of 
ASB should be involved with the design of the new way of working. Officers noted 
the suggestion and advised that they were working with the resident involvement 

panel, tenants and leaseholders. 
  

The Board also noted the importance of recognising the multiple and complex needs 
of both the victims and perpetrators of ASB. A comment was made noting that these 
needs should be met in a holistic manner with consideration to the “people at the 

heart” approach of delivering services. 
  

Board members expressed frustration that current processes for dealing with ASB 
across partners could be slow and ineffective; the development of the new ways of 
working was welcomed. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board committed to support the ASB review and to receive a further 
update on the progress made at a future meeting. 

  

 
HW337 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN / LYNN WILSON  

 



 

 The Board received a copy of the Gateshead Covid-19 Control Plan (May 2022). 
  

It was reported that despite the easing of restrictions, Covid is still prevalent in the 
community and it is important to maintain local vigilance to prevent and reduce the 

opportunities for the virus to spread within the community. 
  
The Board were advised that the Covid-19 Control Plan sets out the next steps for 

Gateshead Public Health Team and partners with a focus on living with Covid safely. 
From the report, the Board were also provided with a summary of the local and 

national context regarding testing and tracing. It was also noted that since the 
beginning of the Covid-19 vaccination rollout, Gateshead’s system providers 
implemented five models to deliver the vaccine which ensured equitable access to 

all from the outset, these were: 
  

1. Five local vaccination centres spread across the borough.  

  
2. Community pharmacies at Lobley Hill & Bensham offered vaccination appointments 

via the national booking service as well as walk-in appointments. 

  
3. A hub at the Queen Elizabeth Hospital ensured health and care staff and other 

priority workers could access the vaccine. 

  
4. Mobile delivery of vaccines to people who are housebound or in care homes. 

  
5. 'Pop-up’ sites using the Council's mobile vaccination unit. 

  

The Board were advised that as services move from a response stage to a recovery 
stage, they need to ensure that they continue to monitor the situation closely and be 
ready to escalate/deescalate processes quickly. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update from the report. 
  
 

HW338 GATESHEAD HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD - MARC HOPKINSON  
 

 The Board received a report seeking views on the way in which Gateshead health 
protection system will provide leadership and ensure a coordinated and consistent 
approach to outbreak control, infection prevention and the treatment and 

management of disease. 
  

From the report, it was proposed that the Gateshead Outbreak Control Board be 
renamed to the Gateshead Health Protection Board, this change was supported by 
the Board. Appended to the report was an updated copy of the Gateshead Health 

Protection Board’s Terms of Reference for information. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)            The Board agreed to the name change of the Gateshead Health Protection 

Board. 

(ii)           The Board agreed to receive an annual update on the progress of the 
Board. 



 

(iii)          The Board ratified the Terms of Reference. 
  

  
 

HW339 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Gateshead Cares 

System Board. 
  

From the presentation, the Board noted an update on the Alliance Agreement; it was 
reported that this will continue to be a ‘live’ agreement that is built upon. It was 
further noted that the Board considered the proposed arrangements for the CQC 

Assurance Framework that will come into place from 1
st

 April 2023. It was 

highlighted that a single assessment framework will assess providers, local 
authorities and integrated care systems with a set of key themes from registration 

through to assessment. 
  
The Board were provided with an additional update on the Professional Forum 

Meeting and Community Diagnostics Centre. It was also noted that as part of the 
SEND review, a response to the Government’s SEND Green Paper is being 

prepared. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

 
HW340 BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR RETURN - JOHN COSTELLO  

 

 The Board received a report seeking retrospective endorsement of the Better Care 
Fund end of year return for 2021/22 submitted to NHS England (NHSE). 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board retrospectively endorsed the Better Care Fund return for 

2021/22. 
 

HW341 FAMILY HUBS PROGRAMME - TERMS OF REFERENCE AND GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Board received a report providing the Terms of Reference for the Family Hubs 

and Start for Life Steering Group. 
  

The Board were advised that Alice Wiseman would Chair the Board initially until the 
new Strategic Director of Children’s Services starts in their role. The Board noted 
that this was an exciting opportunity. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            The Board noted the report. 
 

HW342 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 

 Board members were reminded that they are able to bring updates to the Health and 



 

Wellbeing Board and that partner contributions relevant to the Board’s remit would 
be welcomed. 

  
The Board also received an update on the updated CQC framework in addition to a 

summary of current pressures on NHS primary care services. The Board also noted 
an update from Gateshead’s Adult Social Care service, it was noted that 
improvements are to be made to Gateshead’s assessments and packages. 

  
The Board also discussed the lack of services for children who are tongue tied in 

Gateshead; concern was noted that the most local services for this issue are in 
South Tyneside or Sunderland as the QE Hospital no longer accept referrals. 
  

RESOLVED: 
(i)               The Board noted the updates. 

  
 

HW343 PROGRESS UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR HEALTH & 

WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 

 The Board received an update report providing an update on the first meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Implementation Group. 
  

From the report, the Board were advised that the following steps are proposed to 
continue progress on developing an approach and plan for implementation: 

  
 Mapping to consider priorities and strategic work, delivery mechanisms and 

structures, actions, gaps 

 Development of cross-cutting implementation workstreams 

 Identification of leads / links / champions for key actions 
 Identification of short-, medium- and long-term priorities and actions 

 Development of a plan and approach to implementation 

 Monitoring, evaluation, learning and reporting 

  
It was highlighted that the implementation group had agreed to meet again in 

September 2022 to maintain progress and stakeholder engagement in the work 
reported. 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 

  
 

HW344 A.O.B  
 

 There was no other business. 

 
 

 
 


